

No. 11-5256

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SHELBY COUNTY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the United
States,

Defendant-Appellee.

and

ALABAMA STATE CONFERENCE OF
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED
PEOPLE, INC., et al.,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of
Columbia

No. 1:10-cv-00651-JDB

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA AND GEORGIA AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

Thomas C. Horne
Arizona Attorney General

David R. Cole
Solicitor General
Michele L. Forney
James E. Barton II
Assistant Attorneys General
1275 W. Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2997
(602) 542-7826
(602) 542-8308 (fax)
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General of Georgia
132 Judicial Building
40 Capitol Square SW
Atlanta, GA 30334-1300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF THE AMICI STATES | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Voting Rights Act Departs from the Fundamental Principle of Equal Sovereignty Among the States. | 4 |
| A. Section 4’s Outdated Coverage Formula Leads to an Increasingly Unjustified Departure from the Principle of Equal Sovereignty. | 10 |
| B. The Expansion to Language Minorities Resulted in Dramatic and Unjustified Discrimination Against Certain States. | 20 |
| II. Current Conditions Do Not Justify the VRA’s Departure from the Fundamental Principle of Equal Sovereignty Among the States. | 23 |
| A. Arizona and Nevada Are Strikingly Similar in Population Makeup, Voter Registration, and Voter Turnout, but Are Treated Differently by the VRA. | 24 |
| B. South Carolina and Wisconsin Have Passed Similar Laws but Experienced Dramatically Different Treatment Under the VRA. | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|------------------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)..... | 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... | 29 |
| <i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)..... | 5 |
| <i>Nevada v. Watkins</i> , 914 F.2d 1545 (9th Cir. 1990) | 5 |
| <i>Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)..... | 3, 4, 8, 9 |
| <i>Pollard’s Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845)..... | 4 |
| <i>Potter v. Murray City</i> , 760 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir. 1985) | 5 |
| <i>Salsburg v. Maryland</i> , 346 U.S. 545 (1954)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... | 2, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 20 |
| <i>Stearns v. Minnesota</i> , 179 U.S. 223 (1900)..... | 4 |

United States v. Alaska,
521 U.S. 1 (1997).....5

United States v. Louisiana,
363 U.S. 1 (1960).....4

United States v. Texas,
339 U.S. 707 (1950).....6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV8

U.S. Const. amend. XV23

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2.....6

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973(a)8

42 U.S.C. § 1973b..... 1, 2, 4, 9, 10, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1973c 1, 2, 4, 8, 9, 10, 19, 30

42 U.S.C.A. § 1973b(c) 10, 20

42 U.S.C.A. § 1973b(f)(3)21

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269926

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293C.282.....26

Nev. Rev. Stat. 293.29626

Pub. L. 89-110, § 4, 79 Stat. 43810
Pub. L. 91-285, § 4, 84 Stat. 314–1510
Pub. L. 94-73, § 202, 89 Stat. 400–40210

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(d)31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)31

Other Authorities

1 U.S. Census of Population: 1960, *Characteristics of the Population*,
(1964)23
152 Cong. Rec. 7949 (daily ed. July 20, 2006)14
152 Cong. Rec. S7064 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen.
Leahy).....14
152 Cong. Rec. S7981 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen.
Cornyn) 16, 20
152 Cong. Rec. S7983 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen.
Chambliss).....19
152 Cong. Rec. S7984 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen.
Obama).....28

152 Cong. Rec. S7986–87 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen. Sessions).....19

152 Cong. Rec. S7990 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen. Coburn)16

152 Cong. Rec. S8012 (daily ed. July 20, 2006)14

2011 Assembly Bill 7,
available at <http://legis.wisconsin.gov/2011/data/AB-7.pdf>28

Census 2000 Brief on Population Change and Distribution: 1990–2000,
<http://www.census.gov/prod/2001pubs/c2kbr01-2.pdf>24

Census 2000 Brief on the Hispanic Population,
<http://www.census.gov/prod/2001pubs/c2kbr01-3.pdf>24

Census 2010 Brief on Population Change and Distribution: 2000 to 2010,
<http://www.census.gov/prod/2001pubs/c2kbr01-2.pdf> 23, 24

Census 2010 Brief on the Hispanic Population,
<http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-04.pdf>24

Dave Leip’s Atlas of U.S. Presidential Elections,
<http://uselectionatlas.org/RESULTS/>..... 11, 12, 26, 27

Department of Justice, Section 4 of the Voting Rights Act,
http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/misc/sec_4.php12

Department of Justice, Section 5 Covered Jurisdictions,
http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/covered.php 12, 13

Determination of the Attorney General Pursuant to Section 4(b)(1) of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, 30 Fed. Reg. 9897 (1965).....11

Determination Regarding Literacy Tests, 35 Fed. Reg. 12354 (1970).....11

Ellen D. Katz, *From Bush v. Gore to NAMUDNO: A Response to Professor Amar*, 61 Fla. L. Rev. 991 (2009)15

Extension of the Voting Rights Act of 1965: Hearing Before the S.
 Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary,
 94th Cong. (April 30, 1975) (Testimony of Sen. Goldwater)11

H.R. Rep. 94-196 (1975).....21

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)..... 17, 18

J. Morgan Kousser, *The Strange, Ironic Career of Section 5 of the
 Voting Rights Act, 1965-2007*, 86 Tex. L. Rev. 667 (2008) 14, 15

S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006) passim

S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975) 21, 22

U.S. Census Bureau, Voting and Registration in the Election of November
 2000, [http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/
 p20/2000/tab04a.pdf](http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/p20/2000/tab04a.pdf)25

U.S. Census Bureau, Voting and Registration in the Election of November
 2004, [http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/
 p20/2004/tables.html](http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/p20/2004/tables.html)25

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, 1970 Census of
 Population, Vol. I Characteristics of the Population, Pt. 1 United States
 Summary, Section 2, Appendix B App-17 to -18 (Issued June 1973)22
